by the purchasers of the shares of class A common stock will exceed the net
tangible book value per share of common stock after the offering. The net
tangible book value per share of common stock is determined by subtracting
total liabilities from the total book value of the tangible assets and dividing
the difference by the number of shares of common stock deemed to be outstanding
on the date the book value is determined. As of December 31, 1998, Radio One
had a pro forma negative tangible book value of $248.7 million or $19.63 per
share after giving effect to the completed and pending acquisitions and capital
transactions described under "Capitalization," excluding this offering.
Assuming the sale of 4,355,930 shares at an initial public offering price of
$18.50 per share and deducting underwriters' discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses, Radio One's pro forma tangible book value as of
December 31, 1998 would have been a negative $176.7 million or $10.38 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book
value to existing stockholders of $9.25 per share and an immediate dilution to
new investors of $28.88 per share. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

   Per
   Share
   -------

   Assumed initial public offering price.....   $ 18.50
   Pro forma net negative tangible book value before this
   offering..... $ (19.63)
   Increase in net tangible book value per share
   attributable to this offering.....   9.25
   --------
   Pro forma net negative tangible book value after this
   offering.....   (10.38)
   -------
   Dilution to new investors.....   $ 28.88
   =======

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of
December 31, 1998, the number of shares of common stock purchased from Radio
One, the estimated value of the total consideration paid for or attributed to
such common stock, and the average price per share paid by or attributable to
existing stockholders and the new investors purchasing shares in this offering
at an assumed initial offering price of $18.50 per share.

   Average

[…]

However, we do not expect that the final allocation of the total consideration
will materially differ from the preliminary allocations.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Other Data

   Year Ended December 31, 1998
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands)
   Pro Forma
   Completed   Pro Forma   Pending   for Completed   Pro Forma
   Transactions  for Completed  Transactions   and Pending   Offerings   as
   Historical(a) Adjustments(b) Transactions  Adjustments(c) Transactions  Adjustments   Adjusted
   ------------- -------------- ------------- -------------- ------------- -----------   ---------

Statement of Operations:
Net broadcast revenue...   $46,109   $14,719   $60,828   $12,215   $ 73,043   $  --   $ 73,043
Station operating
 expenses.....   24,501   9,617   34,118   8,017   42,135   --   42,135
Corporate expenses.....   2,800   413   3,213   --   3,213   --   3,213
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   8,445   7,125   15,570   5,340   20,910   --   20,910
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
 Operating income.....   10,363   (2,436)   7,927   (1,142)   6,785   6,785
Interest expense.....   11,455   5,148   16,603   5,613   22,216   (7,578)(d)   14,638
Other income (expense),
 net.....   358   (29)   329   122   451   451
Income tax benefit
 (expense).....   1,575   905   2,480   2,450   4,930   (2,870)(e)   2,060
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------
 Net income (loss).....   $   841   $(6,708)   $(5,867)   $(4,183)   $(10,050)   $4,708   $ (5,342)
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ========   ======   ========
Net loss applicable to
 common stockholders....   $(2,875)   $(9,583)   $(13,766)   $(11,128)
   =======   =======   ========   ========
Earnings per common
 share:
 Basic and diluted.....   $  (.31)   $  (.76)   $  (1.09)   $   (.65)
Weighted average common
 shares outstanding:
 Basic and diluted.....   9,392   12,670   12,670   17,026

[…]

Ratio of EBITDA (before non-cash compensation expense) to interest expense.....   1.9x
Ratio of EBITDA (before non-cash compensation expense) to cash interest expense.....   2.6x

Footnotes for the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Other Data for the Year Ended December 31, 1998

(a) See the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this
   prospectus.

(b) The table below gives effect to the acquisitions completed during the
   period from January 1, 1998 through March 31, 1999 as if they had occurred
   on January 1, 1998:

   Bell
   Broadcasting   Allur-Detroit   ROA   Pro Forma
   Historical(/1/) Historical(/2/) Historical(/3/) Adjustments   Total
   --------------- --------------- --------------- -----------   -------
   (in thousands)

   Statement of Operations:
   Net broadcast revenue...   $2,025   $ 2,854   $10,140   $  (300)(/4/)  $14,719
   Station operating
   expenses.....   1,423   3,239   5,529   (574)(/5/)   9,617
   Corporate expenses.....   663   336   667   (1,253)(/6/)   413
   Depreciation and
   amortization.....   63   194   896   5,972 (/7/)   7,125
   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Operating income
   (loss).....   (124)   (915)   3,048   (4,445)   (2,436)

   Interest expense.....   52   383   2,007   2,706 (/8/)   5,148
   Other income (expense),
   net.....   (28)   (50)   7   42 (/9/)   (29)
   Income tax benefit
   (expense).....   (14)   --   (499)   1,418 (/10/)   905
   ------   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Net income (loss).....   $ (218)   $(1,348)   $   549   $(5,691)   $(6,708)
   ======   =======   =======   =======   =======

   20

- --------
(/1/See)the unaudited financial statements of Bell Broadcasting for the six
   months ended June 30, 1998, included elsewhere in this prospectus, which is
   the period during 1998 that Bell Broadcasting was not owned by Radio One.
(/2/Derived)from the unaudited financial statements of Allur-Detroit for the
   period from January 1, 1998 to December 28, 1998, which is the period
   during 1998 that the entity was not owned by Radio One.

[…]

Less: Interest expense previously recorded by ROA.....   2,007
   ------
   Pro forma adjustment.....  $2,706
   ======

(/9/To)eliminate tax penalties incurred by Bell Broadcasting that are not
   expected to be incurred by Radio One on a going-forward basis.

(/10/To)record additional tax benefit related to additional loss as a result of
   the acquisitions.

(c) The table below gives effect to the acquisitions pending as of March 31,
   1999:

   Cleveland   Richmond I   Richmond II   Richmond III   Pro Forma
   Historical(/1/) Historical(/1/) Historical(/2/) Historical(/2/) Adjustments(/3/)   Total
   --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ----------------   -------
   (in thousands)

   Statement of Operations:
   Net broadcast revenue...   $3,295   $400   $1,062   $7,458   $   --   $12,215
   Station operating
   expenses.....   1,979   368   1,002   4,668   --   8,017
   Corporate expenses.....   --   14   15   413   (442)(/4/)   --
   Depreciation and
   amortization.....   811   4   416   648   3,461 (/5/)   5,340
   ------   ----   ------   ------   -------   -------
   Operating income
   (loss).....   505   14   (371)   1,729   (3,019)   (1,142)
   Interest expense.....   600   --   500   --   4,513 (/6/)   5,613
   Other income (expense),
   net.....   101   --   21   --   --   122
   Income tax benefit
   (expense).....   (2)   (6)   --   --   2,458 (/7/)   2,450
   ------   ----   ------   ------   -------   -------
   Net income (loss).....   $   4   $  8   $ (850)   $1,729   $(5,074)   $(4,183)
   ======   ====   ======   ======   =======   =======

- --------
(/1/The)column represents the historical results of operations of the stations

[…]

year ended December 31, 1998, by approximately $13.2 million.

   23

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of December 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma for
   Completed   Pro Forma for   Pending   Completed
   Transactions   Completed   Transactions   and Pending   Offerings   Pro Forma
   Historical (a) Adjustments (b) Transactions  Adjustments (c) Transactions  Adjustments   as Adjusted
   -------------- --------------- ------------- --------------- ------------- -----------   -----------
   (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   $  4,455   $(2,989)   $  1,466   $(84,200)   $(82,734)   $84,734 (d)  $  2,000
 Trade accounts
  receivable, net.....   12,026   2,479   14,505   703   15,208   --   15,208
 Prepaid expenses and
  other.....   334   202   536   31   567   --   567
 Deferred taxes.....   826   164   990   --   990   --   990
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total current
   assets.....   17,641   (144)   17,497   (83,466)   (65,969)   84,734   18,765
Property and
 equipment, net.....   6,717   1,758   8,475   3,133   11,608   --   11,608
Intangible assets,
 net.....   127,639   49,147   176,786   80,333   257,119   --   257,119
Deferred taxes.....   --   60   60   --   60   --   60
Other assets.....   1,859   40   1,899   --   1,899   --   1,899
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....   $153,856   $50,861   $204,717   $   --   $204,717   $84,734   $289,451
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and
  accrued expenses....   $  4,898   $ 1,189   $  6,087   $   --   $  6,087   $   --   $  6,087
 Income taxes
  payable.....   143   --   143   --   143   --   143
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   5,041   1,189   6,230   --   6,230   --   6,230
Bank credit facility..   49,350   16,437   65,787   --   65,787   (6,741)(e)   59,046
12% notes due 2004....   78,458   --   78,458   --   78,458   --   78,458
WYCB acquisition
 debt.....   3,841   --   3,841   --   3,841   (3,841)(e)   --
Other long-term debt..   90   --   90   --   90   --   90
Deferred tax
 liability.....   15,251   --   15,251   --   15,251   --   15,251
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities..   152,031   17,626   169,657   --   169,657   (10,582)   159,075
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Existing preferred
 stock:
 Series A.....   10,816   --   10,816   --   10,816   (10,816)(f)   --
 Series B.....   15,868   --   15,868   --   15,868   (15,868)(f)   --
 New preferred
  stock.....   --   --   --   --   --   50,000 (f)   50,000
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   26,684   --   26,684   --   26,684   23,316   50,000
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Stockholders' equity
 (deficit):
 Class A common
  stock.....   --   66   66   --   66   44 (g)   110
 Class B common
  stock.....   16   13   29   --   29   29
 Class C common
  stock.....   31   1   32   --   32   32
 Additional paid in
  capital.....   --   33,155   33,155   --   33,155   71,956 (g)   105,111
 Accumulated
  deficit.....   (24,906)   --   (24,906)   --   (24,906)   --   (24,906)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total stockholders'
   equity (deficit)..   (24,859)   33,235   8,376   --   8,376   72,000   80,376
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities
   and stockholders'
   equity (deficit)..   $153,856   $50,861   $204,717   $   --   $204,717   $84,734   $289,451
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========

   24

Footnotes for the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December
31, 1998

(a) See the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this
   prospectus.

(b) The table below gives effect to the acquisition of ROA, the retirement of
   ROA's outstanding debt, the purchase of the remaining 20% of Dogwood and
   the issuance of common stock related to the exercise of warrants and the
   grant of common stock to an employee.

   As of December 31, 1998
   ---------------------------------------
   ROA   Pro Forma
   Historical(/1/) Adjustments   Total
   --------------- -----------   -------
   (in thousands)

   ASSETS
   Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 1,711   $(4,700)(/2/) $(2,989)
   Trade accounts receivable, net..   2,479   --   2,479
   Prepaid expenses and other.....   202   --   202
   Deferred taxes.....   164   --   164
   -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets.....   4,556   (4,700)   (144)
   Property and equipment, net.....   1,758   --   1,758
   Intangible assets, net.....   10,867   38,280 (/3/)  49,147
   Deferred taxes.....   60   --   60
   Other assets.....   40   --   40
   -------   -------   -------
   Total assets.....   $17,281   $33,580   $50,861
   =======   =======   =======
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY
   Current Liabilities:
   Account payable and accrued
   expenses.....   $ 1,189   $   --   $ 1,189
   Current portion of long-term
   debt.....   327   (327)(/4/)   --
   -------   -------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,516   (327)   1,189
   Long-term debt and deferred
   interest.....   15,525   912 (/4/)  16,437
   -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities.....   17,041   585   17,626
   -------   -------   -------
   Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
   Common stock.....   10   70 (/5/)   80
   Additional paid in capital.....   1,390   31,765 (/5/)  33,155
   Accumulated earnings (deficit)..   (1,160)   1,160 (/5/)   --
   -------   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity ...   240   32,995   33,235
   -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity .....   $17,281   $33,580   $50,861
   =======   =======   =======

- --------
(1) See the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this
   prospectus.
(2) To reflect the $3,500 payment for the remaining 20% interest in Dogwood and
   a $1,200 fee paid by ROA to a stockholder for arranging the acquisition.
(3) To reflect the acquisition of the remaining 20% interest in Dogwood for
   $3,500 and the step up of the assets from the acquisition of ROA. Radio One
   applied step up accounting to the portion of ROA owned by non-Radio One
   stockholders and non-controlling stockholders of ROA. The portion of ROA